

Brent O. Hatch (5715)
Mark F. James (5295)
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Telephone: (801) 363-6363
Facsimile: (801) 363-6666

Robert Silver (admitted pro hac vice)
Edward Normand (admitted pro hac vice)
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
Telephone: (914) 749-8200
Facsimile: (914) 749-8300

Stuart H. Singer (admitted pro hac vice)
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Boulevard – Suite 1200
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011
Facsimile: (954) 356-0022

Stephen N. Zack (admitted pro hac vice)
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
Bank of America Tower – Suite 2800
100 Southeast Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 539-8400
Facsimile: (305) 539-1307

Attorneys for The SCO Group, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

<p>THE SCO GROUP, INC., Plaintiff, v. NOVELL, INC., Defendant.</p>	<p>SCO'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO NOVELL'S MOTION FOR A MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT</p> <p>Civil No.: 2:04CV00139 Judge Dale A. Kimball Magistrate Judge Brooke C. Wells</p>
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	1
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. NOVELL’S MOTION WOULD IMPROPERLY REQUIRE SCO TO SET FORTH SPECIFIC STATUTES OR A LEGAL THEORY IN SUPPORT OF THE CLAIM	4
A. Rule 12(e) Does Not Require SCO to Specify Statutes	4
B. Rule 12(e) Does Not Require SCO to Advance a Particular Legal Theory	5
II. SCO’S COMPLAINT SATISFIES RULE 8 OF THE FEDERAL RULES	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<u>Beard v. Cameronic Techs. Corp.</u> , 120 F.R.D. 40 (E.D. Tex. 1988).....	9
<u>Bryson v. Bank of N.Y.</u> , 584 F. Supp. 1306 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	4, 7
<u>Dethmers Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Automatic Equip. Mfg. Co.</u> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Iowa 1998).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<u>Feldman v. Pioneer Petroleum, Inc.</u> , 76 F.R.D. 83 (W.D. Okla. 1977).....	9
<u>Goodroad v. Tharaldson Lodging II, Inc.</u> , No. 1:05CV110, 2005 WL 3557411, at *2 (D.N.D. Dec. 22, 2005)	2, 5
<u>Jackson v. Iasis Healthcare Corp.</u> , 92 F. App'x 763 (10th Cir. 2004)	3
<u>JP Morgan Trust Co. Nat. Ass'n v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.</u> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (D. Kan. 2006).....	4, 9
<u>Kvargas v. Scottish Inns, Inc.</u> , 96 F.R.D. 425 (E.D. Tenn. 1983).....	7
<u>McClanahan v. Mathews</u> , 292 F. Supp. 737 (E.D. Ky. 1968)	3
<u>Montagriff v. Adams County School Dist. 14</u> , 128 F.R.D. 117 (D. Colo. 1989)	7
<u>Mountain View Pharmacy v. Abbott Labs.</u> , 630 F.2d 1383 (10th Cir 1980)	6
<u>MTV Networks v. Curry</u> , 867 F. Supp. 202 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	7, 8
<u>New Home Appliance Ctr., Inc. v. Thompson</u> , 250 F.2d 881 (10th Cir. 1957)	6

NL Indus., Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,
65 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 1995).....5

Parsons v. Burns,
846 F. Supp. 1372 (W.D. Ark. 1993).....3, 8

Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Haugen,
947 F. Supp. 1551 (D. Utah 1996).....7

Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Haugen,
222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000)7

Radisson Hotels Intern., Inc. v. Westin Hotel Co.,
931 F. Supp. 638 (D. Minn. 1996).....3

Shaffer v. Eden,
209 F.R.D. 460 (D. Kan. 2002).....2

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....3

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Or. Steel Mills, Inc.,
322 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2003)6

STATUTES

Page(s)

5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1377 (2d ed. 1990)2

5C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1377 (3d ed. 2004)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 83

2A Moore's Federal Practice7

Plaintiff, The SCO Group, Inc. (“SCO”), respectfully submits this Memorandum in Opposition to the Motion of Novell, Inc. (“Novell”) for a More Definite Statement, dated April 10, 2006.
